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Origin of Fibre 2012 - Executive Summary General Notes
European Pulp and Paper Industry

General Notes

Sources of Data

Pulp Wood

Pulp Consumption CEPI Members (Annual Statistics) Wood Consumption CEPI Members (Annual Statistics)

Pulp Imports CEPI CEPI Members (Annual Statistics) Wood Imports CEPI EUROSTAT (detailed external trade)

Pulp Imports EU27 EUROSTAT (detailed external trade) Wood Imports EU27 2005-2007 Poyry Origin of Fibre Report 2008

Wood Imports EU27 2008-2012 EUROSTAT (detailed external trade)

HS/CN Import Code Used

Pulp Wood

Mechanical and Semi-Chemical 4701 + 4705 Softwood Sawlogs 4403 2011 + 4403 2031 + 4403 2091

Sulphite 4704 Hardwood Sawlogs 4403 41 + 4403 49 + 4403 9110 + 4403 9210 + 4403 9910 + 4403 9951

Sulphate 4703 Softwood Pulpwood 4403 2019 + 4403 2039 + 4403 2099

Other Pulp 4706 Hardwood Pulpwood 4403 9190 + 4403 9290 + 4403 9930 + 4403 9959 + 4403 9995

Softwood Chips 4401 2100

Hardwood Chips 4401 2200

Sawdust 4401 3010 + 4401 3040

Pellets 4401 3100

CEPI Countries

This report covers the imports and sources of fibre to the CEPI region and the EU27 countries used in the production of paper and board. The fibres include pulp and wood raw material.

In 2012 the imports of pulp into the EU-27 countries (both wood and non-wood pulp) was 8.5 million tonnes and imports of wood was 18.4 million tonnes.

Austria: AT  -  Belgium: BE  -  Czech Republic: CZ  -  Finland: FI  -  France: FR  -  Germany: DE  -  Hungary: HU  -  Italy: IT - The Netherlands: NL  -  Norway: NO  -  Poland: PL  -  Portugal: PT  -  
Romania: RO  -  Slovak Republic: SK  - Slovenia: SI -  Spain: ES - Sweden: SE  -  United Kingdom: UK        

In 2012 the imports of pulp into the CEPI region (both wood and non-wood pulp) was 7.8 million tonnes and imports of wood was 24.6 million tonnes.
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Pulp Imports and Consumption

Origin of CEPI Pulp imports by Source Region 2000-2012

Imports of pulp into the CEPI region in 2012 totalled 7.82 million tonnes. Out of this 
volume 7.56 million tonnes or 96.6% were wood pulp (excluding non-wood fibres) used in 
the production of paper and board.

With pulp consumption by CEPI countries in 2012 at 43.7 million tonnes this means 
imports from outside the region contributed 18.5% of total CEPI pulp consumption.

The most important source regions for pulp into the CEPI region in 2012 were Latin America (5.0 million tonnes or 
63.9% of imports) and North America (2.0 million tonnes or 26.1% of imports) which together accounted for 90% of 
imports of pulp.

Latin America replaced North America as the main source region of pulp into the CEPI region in 2007 and the trend 
has continued. In 1990 North America accounted for 72% of imports and Latin America 12%. By 2000 these 
proportions had shifted to 60% and 24% respectively. However, the main shift has taken place since 2005 when North 
America last contributed more than 50% of pulp imports into the CEPI region.

Origin of CEPI Pulp Consumption in 2012

Total CEPI Pulp Consumption: 42.3 Million Tonnes
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Pulp Main Countries of Origin and Destination

CEPI Pulp Imports by country in 2012

Total CEPI Pulp Imports: 7.8 Million Tonnes

Brazil supplied the largest share of pulp imported from a single country into the CEPI region in 2012 (3.5 
million tonnes or 44.6%). The United States accounted for 19.4% of CEPI region pulp imports (1.5 million 
tonnes) and Latin America a further 19.3% (1.5 million tonnes)

Germany was the largest importer of pulp from outside of the CEPI region with 1.93 million tonnes or 
24.7% of the total pulp imported. Italy imported 1.8 million tonnes or 23.2% of the total.

Total CEPI Pulp Imports: 7.8 Million Tonnes

Origin of CEPI Pulp Imports  in 2012
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Pulp   Imports by Grade

CEPI Pulp Imports by Grade 2001- 2012

Total CEPI Pulp Imports: 7.8 Million Tonnes

The most important pulp grade imported into the CEPI region in 2012 was sulphate pulp 
(7.2 million tonnes or 92.0% of imports).

The split of imports of pulp by grade into the CEPI region has remained consistent over the period from 2001 with 
sulphate pulp accounting for between 89% and 94% of all pulp imported.

CEPI Pulp Imports by Grade in 2012
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Pulp Imports

'000 Tonnes
Mechanical and Semi 

Chemical Sulphate Sulphite Other Pulp Total % of Total Pulp 
Imports

% of Total Pulp 
Consumption

Brazil 0 3,483 2 3 3,488 44.6% 8.3%

USA 1 1,402 29 83 1,515 19.4% 3.6%

Other Latin America 0 1,510 0 0 1,510 19.3% 3.6%

Canada 134 392 0 0 526 6.7% 1.2%

Russia 49 288 9 0 345 4.4% 0.8%

Other Europe 125 37 11 12 184 2.4% 0.4%

Switzerland 0 1 0 118 120 1.5% 0.3%

Other Asia 0 29 0 10 40 0.5% 0.1%

All Other Countries 0 56 0 37 93 1.2% 0.2%

Total CEPI Pulp Imports 309 7,197 50 264 7,820 100.0% 18.5%

CEPI Pulp Imports from Major Countries in 2012
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Pulp Imports

CEPI Imports of Pulp from Latin America 
in 2012

CEPI Imports of Pulp from North America 
in 2012

CEPI Imports of Pulp from Non-CEPI Europe 
in 2012

CEPI Imports of Pulp by Grade 2005- 2012
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Pulp Exports

'000 Tonnes
Mechanical and Semi 

Chemical Sulphate Sulphite Other Pulp Total % of Total Pulp 
Exports

China 116 179 1,507 11 1,813 46.2%

Other Asia 133 176 669 16 994 25.3%

Turkey 4 3 340 7 354 9.0%

Other Europe (not CEPI or EU27) 12 14 183 15 224 5.7%

Africa 0 1 168 1 171 4.3%

Switzerland 8 2 116 7 132 3.4%

Japan 12 2 49 3 66 1.7%

Russia 0 1 29 28 58 1.5%

Brazil 4 3 40 2 50 1.3%

All Other Countries 1 7 43 8 60 1.5%

Total CEPI Pulp Imports 291 389 3,144 98 3,922 100.0%

CEPI Pulp Exports to Major Countries in 2012
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Pulp Exports

CEPI Exports of Pulp to Others Regions 1991 - 2012

        CEPI Exports by Destination in 2012         CEPI Exports by Country in 2012         CEPI Exports by Grade in 2012
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Pulp Main Countries of Origin and Destination

In 2012 the imports of pulp into the EU27 countries (both wood and non-wood pulp) was 8.5 million 
tonnes.

Brazil supplied the largest share of pulp imported from a single country into the EU27 region in 2012 (3.6 
million tonnes or 42.1%). The United States accounted for 18.5% of EU27 region pulp imports (1.6 million 
tonnes).

Indonesia supplied 0.5% of EU27 imports of pulp in 2012 (41,000 tonnes).

The Netherlands was the largest importer of pulp from outside of the CEPI region with 2.1 million 
tonnes or 23.3% of the total pulp imported. 

Origin of EU-27 Pulp Imports in 2012 EU-27 Pulp Imports by Country in 2012

Total EU-27 Pulp Imports: 8.5 Million Tonnes Total EU-27 Pulp Imports: 8.5 Million Tonnes
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Pulp  Imports by Grade

The most important pulp grade imported into the EU27 region in 2012 was sulphate pulp 
(7.8 million tonnes or 92.0% of imports).

Imports of sulphate pulp from Brazil contributed the largest grade/country combination of imports of pulp into EU27 in 
2012.

EU-27 Pulp Imports by Grade in 2012 EU-27 Pulp Imports by Grade and by Country in 2012

Total EU-27 Pulp Imports: 8.5 Million Tonnes
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Pulp Imports

Tonnes Mechanical and Semi 
Chemical Sulphite Sulphate Other Pulp Total % of Total Pulp 

Imports

Brazil 191 1,608 3,583,468 351 3,585,617 42.1%

USA 7,193 14,812 1,472,326 78,951 1,573,281 18.5%

Chile 0 93 1,309,974 0 1,310,067 15.4%

Canada 145,573 768 420,036 258 566,635 6.6%

Uruguay 0 0 550,946 0 550,946 6.5%

Russia 52,297 34,592 293,434 203 380,526 4.5%

Norway 125,584 34,736 134,234 29 294,583 3.5%

Switzerland 113 20 3,047 123,343 126,524 1.5%

Indonesia 0 0 40,879 0 40,879 0.5%

Croatia 25,188 0 0 0 25,188 0.3%

Philippines 0 0 168 17,857 18,025 0.2%

China 210 154 307 17,012 17,683 0.2%

Morocco 0 0 17,004 0 17,004 0.2%

New Zealand 0 0 5,975 0 5,975 0.1%

South Africa 0 0 4,883 50 4,933 0.1%

Israel 0 0 1,549 314 1,863 0.0%

Thailand 0 0 464 793 1,257 0.0%

All Other Countries 225 1 481 1,133 1,840 0.0%

Total EU27 Pulp Imports 356,574 86,784 7,839,175 240,295 8,522,827 100.0%

EU-27 Pulp Imports from Major Countries in 2012
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Pulp  Imports by Grade

EU27 Imports from Asia in 2012

EU27 Imports from Latin America in 2012EU27 Imports from North America in 2012EU27 Imports from Non-EU27 Europe in 2012

EU27 Imports from Africa in 2012
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Wood Imports and Consumption

Imports of wood into the CEPI region in 2012 totalled 19.9 million tonnes (excluding 
imports of sawdust and pellets).

Imports of wood (including sawdust and pellets) into CEPI region peaked at 29.0 million tonnes in 2005, 
fell to 16.2 million tonnes in 2009, and increased to 24.6 in 2012. The most important source region for 
wood into the CEPI region is from European countries which are not Members of CEPI which 
consistently contribute around 90% of total imports each year.

Origin of CEPI Wood Consumption in 2012

Total CEPI Wood Consumption: 105.4 Million Tonnes

Origin of CEPI Wood imports by Source Region 2002-2012
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Wood Main Countries of Origin

The most important source region for wood into the CEPI region in 2012 was European countries which 
were not Members of CEPI (20.3 million tonnes or 82.3% of imports). Imports of wood from North 
America accounted for 13.0% of imports and from Latin America 2.5%.

The main sources of wood imports into CEPI in 2012 were the following European countries - Russia 
(5.6 million tonnes), Latvia (4.9 million tonnes) and Estonia (2.5 million tonnes).

The major non-European source was North America (3.2 million tonnes), although the majority of this 
wood was in the form of sawdust and pellets. Imports from Latin America were 0.6 million tonnes.

Origin of CEPI Wood Imports by Source Region in 2012 Origin of CEPI Wood Imports by Source Country in 2012

Total CEPI Wood Imports: 24.6 Million Tonnes Total CEPI Wood Imports: 24.6 Million Tonnes
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Wood Imports by Grade

The most important wood category imported into the CEPI region in 2012 was 
hardwood pulpwood (8.1 million tonnes or 32.9%).

Imports of hardwood took 54.2% of all wood imports into the CEPI region in 
2012 (excludes sawdust and pellets).

Imports of hardwood pulpwood from Russia (2.96 million tonnes) contributed the largest grade/country combination of imports of 
wood into the CEPI region in 2012.

CEPI Wood Imports by Grade in 2012 CEPI Wood Imports by Grade and by Counrty in 2012

Total CEPI Wood Imports: 24.6 Million Tonnes
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Wood Main Countries of Destination

'000 Tonnes

Finland 7,047 28.6%

Sweden 5,669 23.0%

Poland 2,688 10.9%

United Kingdom 1,680 6.8%

Germany 1,460 5.9%

Italy 1,150 4.7%

Belgium 927 3.8%

Netherlands 905 3.7%

Austria 512 2.1%

Romania 491 2.0%

Other CEPI Countries 2,081 8.5%

Total CEPI Wood Imports 24,610 100.0%

CEPI Wood Imports (from Outside CEPI) by Country in 2012

Total CEPI Wood Imports: 24.6 Million Tonnes

Biggest importing countries of wood from outside the region in CEPI were Finland (7.05 million tonnes or 28.6%) and 
Sweden (5.7 million tonnes or 23.0%). 

Biggest CEPI Wood Importers in 2012
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Wood  Imports

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood % of Total Wood 
Imports

Russia 393 88 273 2,956 1,218 314 96 280 5,616 22.8%

Latvia 88 75 1,359 2,122 1,068 2 5 156 4,875 19.8%

Estonia 166 7 779 1,084 277 79 26 108 2,526 10.3%

Belarus 4 543 539 543 241 172 2 39 2,083 8.5%

United States 0 4 0 67 0 1 74 1,721 1,868 7.6%

Ukraine 683 69 163 312 0 31 1 198 1,457 5.9%

Canada 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1,341 1,344 5.5%

Lithuania 13 3 327 361 125 1 6 90 926 3.8%

Croatia 2 40 19 414 11 242 20 136 883 3.6%

Switzerland 469 66 83 88 50 2 2 6 767 3.1%

Uruguay 0 0 0 0 0 597 0 1 599 2.4%

All Other Countries 469 181 147 137 160 178 40 356 1,667 6.8%

Total CEPI Wood Imports 2,286 1,077 3,689 8,087 3,149 1,620 271 4,432 24,610 100.0%

CEPI Wood Imports from Major Countries (outside CEPI) in 2012
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Wood  Imports

Note:  Excludes sawdust & pellets

Wood Imports in CEPI Region 2012

Sources of Wood in CEPI Region 2012

Softwood
60.5%

Hardwood
39.5%

CEPI
66.5%

Europe (outside 
CEPI)
33.5%

Rest of the World
0.0%

CEPI
39.4%

Europe (outside 
CEPI)
54.8%

Latin America
3.4%

North America
0.4%

Africa
2.0%

Hardwood 
Sources

Softwood 
Sources

Origin of Fibre: Executive Summary 2012 - Page 20



Origin of Fibre 2012 - Executive Summary CEPI Region

Wood  Imports

'000 Tonnes
 SW 

Sawlogs
 HW 

Sawlogs
 SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips  Sawdust  Pellets Total Wood

Finland 156 91 948 3,502 1,882 346 94 28 7,047

Sweden 169 5 1,461 2,959 563 52 26 434 5,669

Poland 17 599 472 705 447 251 9 188 2,688

United Kingdom 134 6 10 12 66 0 1 1,451 1,680

Germany 623 125 356 45 132 1 18 159 1,460

Italy 154 66 76 416 5 16 0 418 1,150

Belgium 0 14 0 7 0 29 90 786 927

Netherlands 16 1 4 2 5 2 0 874 905

Austria 335 8 80 65 8 6 0 9 512

Romania 457 6 20 7 0 0 0 0 491

Others 224 156 262 366 41 916 32 84 2,081

Total CEPI 2,286 1,077 3,689 8,087 3,149 1,620 271 4,432 24,610

CEPI Wood Imports (from outside CEPI) - Biggest Importing Countries 2012
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Wood  Imports

'000 Tonnes 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 % Share in 
2012

 Europe (outside CEPI) 24,059 23,453 24,586 26,116 23,226 22,184 21,099 13,431 20,126 20,638 20,300 82.5%

 Latin America 1373 1260 1332 1793 1814 1759 1388 694 1846 1712 614 2.5%

 North America 168 222 270 226 343 395 336 1,328 1,782 2,205 3,212 13.0%

 Asia 11 14 14 22 22 22 14 7 7 8 6 0.0%

 Africa 1,205 1,046 936 862 864 896 801 731 690 456 448 1.8%

 Oceania 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 47 32 0.1%

Total imports from Outside CEPI 26,816 25,995 27,138 29,019 26,269 25,256 23,638 16,191 24,536 25,066 24,610 100.0%

Evolution of CEPI Wood Imports by Region 2002-2012
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Wood  Imports

'000 Tonnes 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 % Share in 
2012

Russia 13,612         13,030         13,692         15,074         13,597         10,865         10,313         4,456           5,906           5,404           5,616           22.8%

Latvia 4,966           5,202           5,429           4,857           4,415           4,493           4,052           3,431           5,568           5,111           4,875           19.8%

Estonia 3,014           2,717           2,374           1,847           1,712           1,795           1,695           1,327           2,582           2,786           2,526           10.3%

Belarus 49                33                409              803              858              867              1,154           996              1,641           2,011           2,083           8.5%

Ukraine 532              581              772              694              673              1,104           898              919              1,290           1,461           1,457           5.9%

Uruguay 562              739              859              1,040           1,646           1,579           1,005           576              1,296           1,321           599              2.4%

Lithuania 835              779              751              689              530              1,002           987              500              908              1,223           926              3.8%

Croatia 389              349              323              283              318              472              443              419              842              977              883              3.6%

Denmark 90                143              132              273              314              644              655              358              613              694              460              1.9%

Ireland 205              276              291              360              358              414              309              228              238              328              245              1.0%

Congo (Dem Rep) 31                41                78                104              168              265              227              197              149              77                55                0.2%

Gabon 488              418              430              382              285              292              241              157              44                8                  5                  0.0%

All Other Countries 2,044           1,688           1,599           2,614           1,395           1,461           1,659           2,628           3,460           3,666           4,881           19.8%

Total 26,817 25,996 27,139 29,020 26,269 25,253 23,638 16,192 24,536 25,066 24,610 100.0%

Evolution of CEPI Wood Imports by Country 2002-2012
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Wood Main Countries of Origin

Imports of wood into EU27 region in 2012 totalled 18.4 million tonnes. In addition a further 
38.1 million tonnes was traded between the EU27 countries. 

Imports of wood into EU27 were 24.3 million tonnes in 2005 and fell to 12.4 million tonnes in 2009 but reached 18.4 
million tonnes in 2012.

Origin of EU-27 Wood Imports by Source Region in 2012 Origin of EU-27 Wood Imports by Source Region 2005 - 2012

Total EU-27 Wood Imports: 18.4 Million Tonnes
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Wood Main Countries of  Origin

Russia 5,997 32.7%

Belarus 2,650 14.4%

USA 1,912 10.4%

Norway 1,853 10.1%

Ukraine 1,504 8.2%

Canada 1,349 7.3%

Croatia 883 4.8%

Switzerland 767 4.2%

Uruguay 599 3.3%

Bosnia & Herzagovina 191 1.0%

Congo 124 0.7%

Liberia 113 0.6%

Ghana 84 0.5%

Others 324 1.8%

Total EU-27 Wood Imports 18,350 100.0%

Origin of EU-27 Wood Imports by Source Country in 2012 EU-27 Wood Imports by Source Country in 2012

The most important source country for wood into EU27 in 2012 was Russia  (5.9 million tonnes or 32.7% of imports from 
outside of the EU). Imports of wood from Belarus accounted for 14.4% of imports (2.6 million tonnes).

The main non-European sources of wood imported into EU27 were United States, 
Canada, Uruguay, Congo, Liberia and Ghana.

In total 4.4 million tonnes of wood was imported into EU27 from non-European sources. 
When taken with the 38.1 million tonnes traded between the EU27 countries and the 
13.9 million tonnes from other European countries, this represents 7.9% of all the wood 
trade.

Russia
32.7%

Belarus
14.4%

USA
10.4%

Norway
10.1%

Ukraine
8.2%

Canada
7.3%

Croatia
4.8%

Switzerland
4.2%

Uruguay
3.3%

Bosnia & Herzagovina
1.0%

Congo
0.7%

Liberia
0.6%

Ghana
0.5%

Others
1.8%

Origin of Fibre: Executive Summary 2012 - Page 25



Origin of Fibre 2012 - Executive Summary EU-27 Region

Wood Imports by Grade

EU-27 Wood Imports by Grade and by Country in 2012

Total EU-27 Wood Imports: 18.4 Million Tonnes

Hardwood pulpwood accounted for 26.6% of all wood imported in EU27 in 2012.   

Imports of all hardwood took 59.2% of all wood imports into the CEPI region in 2012 
(excludes sawdust and pellets).

Imports of hardwood pulpwood from Russia contributed the largest grade/country combination of imports of wood into 
the EU27 in 2012.

EU-27 Wood Imports by Grade in 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood % of Total Wood 
Imports

Russia 397 91 273 2,956 1,221 321 100 637 5,997 32.7%

Belarus 5 551 585 863 297 202 35 112 2,650 14.4%

United States 0 4 0 68 0 1 74 1,764 1,912 10.4%

Norway 570 0 997 43 186 1 15 40 1,853 10.1%

Ukraine 683 92 163 315 0 31 2 217 1,504 8.2%

Canada 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1,346 1,349 7.3%

Croatia 2 40 19 414 11 242 20 136 883 4.8%

Switzerland 469 66 83 88 50 2 2 6 767 4.2%

Uruguay 0 0 0 0 0 597 0 1 599 3.3%

Bosnia & Herzagovina 0 2 23 94 1 3 1 68 191 1.0%

Congo 0 44 0 5 0 75 0 0 124 0.7%

Liberia 0 18 0 1 0 95 0 0 113 0.6%

Ghana 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 0 84 0.5%

Others 3 116 7 27 0 1 7 162 324 1.8%

Total EU27 Wood Imports 2,129 1,024 2,152 4,875 1,768 1,656 257 4,491 18,350 100.0%

EU-27 Wood Imports from major Countries in 2012
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Wood  Imports 

Wood Imports by Source and Category in EU27 2012
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Wood  Sources 

Note:  Excludes sawdust & pellets

Imports of Wood in EU27 2012

Sources of Wood in EU27 2012

Softwood
58.8%

Hardwood
41.2%

EU27
77.8%

Europe (outside 
EU27)
22.2%

Softwood 
Sources

EU27
60.4%

Europe (outside 
EU27)
33.7%

Latin America
3.2%

North America
0.4%

Africa
2.3%

Hardwood 
Sources

Origin of Fibre: Executive Summary 2012 - Page 29



Origin of Fibre 2012 - Executive Summary EU-27 Region

Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Europe (outside EU27) 21,886 21,052 18,626 16,156 9,640 12,412 12,872 13,891

Latin America 1,214 1,367 1,434 1,388 695 1,852 1,713 614

North America 252 354 406 342 1,350 1,901 2,262 3,260

Asia 22 23 30 16 17 15 12 12

Africa 909 889 924 815 742 697 541 541

Oceania 0 0 1 0 0 85 47 32

Total 24,284 23,687 21,421 18,718 12,444 16,962 17,447 18,350

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Russia 17,210 15,795 12,739 10,648 4,581 6,099 5,624 5,997

Belarus 1,100 1,245 1,416 1,552 1,298 2,081 2,570 2,650

United States n.a. n.a. n.a. 135 621 834 1,100 1,912

Norway 684 875 1,038 1,065 1,025 921 1,024 1,853

Ukraine 888 880 1,245 1,037 1,003 1,425 1,503 1,504

Canada n.a. n.a. n.a. 207 729 1067 1162 1349

Croatia n.a. n.a. n.a. 583 674 842 977 883

Switzerland 1439 1611 1407 1142 901 813 883 767

Uruguay n.a. n.a. n.a. 1,005 576 1,296 1,321 599

Evolution of  External Wood Imports into EU27 2005 - 2012

By Major Source Country

By Region
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

Russia 397 91 273 2,956 1,221 321 100 637 5,997

Belarus 5 551 585 863 297 202 35 112 2,650

Norway 570 0 997 43 186 1 15 40 1,853

Ukraine 683 92 163 315 0 31 2 217 1,504

Croatia 2 40 19 414 11 242 20 136 883

Switzerland 469 66 83 88 50 2 2 6 767

Bosnia & Herzagovina 0 2 23 94 1 3 1 68 191

Serbia 0 1 2 4 0 0 0 22 29

Albania 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 5

FYR Macedonia 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 5

Andorra 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

Turkey 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

All other Non-EU27 Europe 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2

Total 2,129 845 2,151 4,779 1,767 802 176 1,242 13,891

EU27 Wood Imports from Non-EU27 Europe 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

Uruguay 0 0 0 0 0 597 0 1 599

Argentina 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8

Chile 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3

Guyana 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Suriname 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

All Other Latin America 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

Total 0 1 0 3 0 598 0 12 614

EU27 Wood Imports from Latin America 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

United States 0 4 0 68 0 1 74 1,764 1,912

Canada 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1,346 1,349

Total 0 4 1 70 0 1 74 3,111 3,260

EU27 Wood Imports from North America 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

Malaysia 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 7

Taiwan 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

China 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Myanmar 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

All Other Asia 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3

Total 0 3 0 2 0 1 6 2 12

EU27 Wood Imports from Asia 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

Congo 0 44 0 5 0 75 0 0 124

Liberia 0 18 0 1 0 95 0 0 113

Ghana 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 0 84

South Africa 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 82 83

Congo DR 0 50 0 6 0 0 0 0 56

Cameroon 0 32 0 7 0 0 0 0 39

Central African Republic 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

Egypt 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 12 13

All Other Africa 0 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 13

Total 0 171 0 20 0 254 1 94 541

EU27 Wood Imports from Africa 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes
SW 

Sawlogs
HW 

Sawlogs
SW 

Pulpwood
HW 

Pulpwood
SW 

Chips
HW 

Chips Sawdust Pellets Total Wood

New Zealand 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 19 20

Australia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12

Total 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 32

EU27 Wood Imports from Oceania 2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

 Ukraine 261 248 364 312 393 588 568 683

 Norway 232 185 264 182 198 304 411 570

 Switzerland 802 835 687 501 350 339 494 469

 Russia 5,281 4,875 3,202 903 691 554 446 397

 Others 30 64 17 21 13 8 13 10

Total All Countries 6,606 6,208 4,534 1,919 1,645 1,792 1,931 2,129

EU27 Imports of SW Sawlogs 2005-2012 by Source Country
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

 Belarus 102 90 161 194 223 304 425 551

 Ukraine 198 175 102 76 84 111 98 92

 Russia 1,138 1,044 686 744 35 39 65 91

 Switzerland 113 159 150 150 119 107 107 66

 Congo (DR) 98 115 132 96 52 71 53 50

 Congo 142 131 67 62 25 58 53 44

 Croatia 83 82 66 46 40 60 66 40

 Cameroon 90 83 98 54 41 54 56 32

 Gabon 349 252 259 221 141 38 8 6

 Others 155 152 154 86 43 49 86 52

Total All Countries 2,468 2,283 1,876 1,730 803 892 1,016 1,024

EU27 Imports of HW Sawlogs 2005-2012 by Source Country 
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

 Norway 278 463 513 599 617 444 455 997

 Belarus 364 373 487 478 376 744 879 585

 Russia 2,625 2,290 1,837 1,767 215 475 487 273

 Ukraine 110 71 150 128 114 220 198 163

 Switzerland 257 267 225 181 138 119 102 83

 Others 86 149 85 42 55 37 54 50

Total All Countries 3,720 3,614 3,296 3,196 1,516 2,039 2,175 2,152

EU27 Imports of SW Pulpwood 2005-2012 by Source Country 
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

 Russia 7,368 6,664 6,046 6,153 1,550 2,700 2,481 2,956

 Belarus 583 661 640 708 539 773 828 863

 Croatia 308 323 465 440 390 469 527 414

 Ukraine 283 333 577 468 309 386 448 315

 Bosnia & Herzegovina 29 26 98 68 27 101 111 94

 Switzerland 115 150 144 175 148 132 118 88

 Others 859 1,140 1,223 526 226 408 186 145

Total All Countries 9,546 9,295 9,193 8,538 3,189 4,969 4,700 4,875

EU27 Imports of HW Pulpwood 2005-2012 by Source Country 
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

  Russia 630 695 682 770 1,258 1,385 1,284 1,221

 Belarus 2 122 0 18 132 118 168 297

 Norway 0 29 0 0 56 39 110 186

 Switzerland 1 16 36 38 107 69 56 50

 Others 324 390 328 325 196 215 97 13

Total All Countries 957 1,253 1,045 1,151 1,749 1,826 1,714 1,768

EU27 Imports by Source Region of SW Chips 2005-2012
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Uruguay 448 447 584 854 523 1,011 1,249 597

Russia 74 79 91 123 145 316 248 321

Croatia 8 7 20 55 142 193 234 242

Belarus 0 0 6 21 28 50 157 202

Liberia 0 0 0 0 44 0 150 95

Ghana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84

Congo 0 0 0 33 174 223 39 75

Chile 0 0 0 154 0 229 263 0

Brazil 0 0 99 166 41 154 84 0

Others 167 211 278 302 302 293 68 38

Total All Countries 698 744 1,078 1,708 1,399 2,469 2,491 1,656

EU27 Imports of HW Chips 2005-2012 by Source Country
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Wood  Imports 

'000 Tonnes 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

United States 0 0 0 1 535 736 1,002 1,839

Canada 70 2 81 106 520 926 1,160 1,346

Russia 93 147 196 188 687 629 614 737

Ukraine 4 10 5 9 37 62 155 219

Croatia 5 10 11 10 80 106 131 156

Belarus 16 38 69 79 78 105 111 147

Bosnia & Herzegovina 1 0 1 2 54 45 47 68

Others 102 82 35 82 152 363 200 235

Total All Others 289 291 399 477 2,144 2,973 3,419 4,748

Note: changes in trade classification mean that the figures from 2009 do not necessarily reflect the same trade patterns as in previous years

EU27 Imports of Sawdust & Pellets 2005-2012 by Source Country
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